30, 1995 or that may be obtained in the future.
   - 61 -

   CHEMICAL BANKING CORPORATION
   AND THE CHASE MANHATTAN CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   (In millions)

   At September 30, 1995
   --------------------------------------------------------------
   Chemical   Chase   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ----------   -------------   ---------
ASSETS   (a,i,j,n)

Cash and Due from Banks   $   7,118   $   5,141   $   -   $   12,259
Deposits with Banks   3,690   5,798   -   9,488
Federal Funds Sold and Securities
   Purchased Under Resale Agreements   13,348   10,959   -   24,307
Trading Assets:
   Debt and Equity Instruments   14,080   6,826   -   20,906
   Risk Management Instruments   19,750   8,001   -   27,751
Securities:   (b)
   Held-to-Maturity   8,074   1,900   -   9,974
   Available-for-Sale   26,017   5,807   (424)(c)   31,400
Loans   85,623   64,821   424 (c)   151,031
   163 (d)
Allowance for Credit Losses   (2,405)   (1,404)   -   (3,809)
Premises and Equipment   2,134   1,866   (102)(o)   3,898
Due from Customers on Acceptances   1,200   862   -   2,062
Accrued Interest Receivable   1,301   1,201   -   2,502
Assets Acquired as Loan Satisfactions   56   -   72 (d)   128
Assets Held for Accelerated Disposition   202   -   -   202
Other Assets   7,665   8,314   (235)(d)   15,744
   --------   --------   -------   ---------
   Total Assets   $187,853   $120,092   $  (102)   $  307,843
   ========   ========   =======   ==========
LIABILITIES
Deposits:
   Domestic Noninterest-Bearing   $ 18,482   $ 12,196   $   -   $   30,678
   Domestic Interest-Bearing   45,826   19,917   -   65,743
   Foreign   32,480   37,320   -   69,800
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
   Total Deposits   96,788   69,433   -   166,221
Federal Funds Purchased and Securities
   Sold Under Repurchase Agreements   30,911   12,539   -   43,450
Other Borrowed Funds   14,690   4,756   (4,946)(e)   14,500
Acceptances Outstanding   1,203   871   -   2,074
Trading Liabilities   20,664   10,959   4,946 (e)   36,569
Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities   4,229   7,038   144 (f)   12,297
   925 (g)
   (39)(o)
Long-Term Debt   7,537   5,518   --   13,055
   --------   --------   -------   ---------
   Total Liabilities   176,022   111,114   1,030   288,166
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred Stock   1,250   1,400   -   2,650
Common Stock   255   389   (203)(h)   441
Capital Surplus   6,444   4,357   (205)(h)   10,596
Retained Earnings   4,153   3,484   (144)(f)   6,256
   (925)(g)
   (249)(h)
   (63)(o)
Net Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Securities
   Available-for-Sale, Net of Taxes   (135)   5   -   (130)
Treasury Stock, at Cost   (136)   (657)   657 (h)   (136)
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
   Total Stockholders' Equity   11,831   8,978   (1,132)   19,677
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
   Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   $ 187,853   $ 120,092   $   (102)   $ 307,843
   =========   =========   ========   =========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements
   - 62 -

   EXHIBIT 99
   CHEMICAL BANKING CORPORATION
   AND THE CHASE MANHATTAN CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (In millions, except per share data)

   The following  unaudited pro forma combined statements of income, for the

[…]

Commission on October 26, 1995.

   - 63 -

   CHEMICAL BANKING CORPORATION
   AND THE CHASE MANHATTAN CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (In millions, except per share data)
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 1995
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   Chemical   Chase   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
INTEREST INCOME   (a,j,n)

Loans   $ 5,275   $ 4,323   $   38 (c)   $ 9,636
Securities   1,553   358   (38)(c)   1,873
Trading Assets   615   332   -   947
Federal Funds Sold and Securities Purchased
  Under Resale Agreements   612   786   -   1,398
Deposits with Banks   211   426   -   637
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total Interest Income   8,266   6,225   -   14,491
   -------   -------   -------   -------
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits   2,725   1,964   -   4,689
Short-Term and Other Borrowings   1,614   1,307   -   2,921
Long-Term Debt   412   299   -   711
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total Interest Expense   4,751   3,570   -   8,321
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net Interest Income   3,515   2,655   -   6,170
Provision for Credit Losses   362   210   -   572
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net Interest Income After Provision for Credit Losses   3,153   2,445   -   5,598
NONINTEREST REVENUE
Trust and Investment Management Fees   284   409   -   693
Corporate Finance and Syndication Fees   405   207   -   612
Service Charges on Deposit Accounts   225   -   91 (k)   316
Fees for Other Financial Services   891   831   (91)(k)   1,631
Trading Revenue   440   315   -   755
Securities Gains   98   32   (23)(c)   107
Other Revenue   465   345   23 (c)   833
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total Noninterest Revenue   2,808   2,139   -   4,947
   -------   -------   -------   -------
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries   1,719   1,362   (3)(l)   3,078
Employee Benefits   328   418   (10)(f)   736
Occupancy Expense   395   278   -   673
Equipment Expense   295   249   24 (o)   568
Foreclosed Property Expense   (21)   -   (39)(m)   (60)
Restructuring Charge   -   -   15 (l)   15
Other Expense   1,035   954   (12)(l)   2,016
   -   -   39 (m)   -
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total Noninterest Expense   3,751   3,261   14   7,026
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income Before Income Tax Expense and Effect of
   Accounting Change   2,210   1,323   (14)   3,519
Income Tax Expense   884   498   (6)   1,376
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income Before Effect of Accounting Change   $ 1,326   $   825   $   (8)   $ 2,143
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income Applicable to Common Stock   $ 1,245   $   733   $   (8)   $ 1,970
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income Per Share (Before Accounting Change):
  Primary   $ 4.95   $ 4.07   $ 4.49
  Assuming Full Dilution   $ 4.66   $ 4.04   $ 4.32

[…]

- 64 -

   CHEMICAL BANKING CORPORATION
   AND THE CHASE MANHATTAN CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (In millions, except per share data)

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 1994
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   Chemical   Chase   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ----------   ------------   ---------
INTEREST INCOME   (a,j,n)

Loans   $ 4,155   $ 3,929   $   44 (c)   $ 8,128
Securities   1,270   545   (44)(c)   1,771
Trading Assets   545   300   -   845
Federal Funds Sold and Securities Purchased Under Resale Agreements   372   1,048   -   1,420
Deposits with Banks   280   365   -   645
   -------   ---------   ------   ------
   Total Interest Income   6,622   6,187   -   12,809
   -------   ---------   ------   -------
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits   1,660   1,717   -   3,377
Short-Term and Other Borrowings   1,056   1,456   -   2,512
Long-Term Debt   401   229   -   630
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total Interest Expense   3,117   3,402   -   6,519
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net Interest Income   3,505   2,785   -   6,290
Provision for Credit Losses   465   410   -   875
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net Interest Income After Provision for Credit Losses   3,040   2,375   -   5,415
NONINTEREST REVENUE
Trust and Investment Management Fees   322   423   -   745
Corporate Finance and Syndication Fees   272   162   -   434
Service Charges on Deposit Accounts   222   -   80 (k)   302
Fees for Other Financial Services   854   799   (80)(k)   1,573
Trading Revenue   600   519   -   1,119
Securities Gains   65   95   (93) (c)   67
Other Revenue   447   383   93  (c)   923
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total Noninterest Revenue   2,782   2,381   -   5,163
   -------   -------   -------   -------

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries   1,634   1,298   -   2,932
Employee Benefits   329   369   (10)(f)   688
Occupancy Expense   431   296   -   727
Equipment Expense   275   222   24 (o)   521
Foreclosed Property Expense   39   -   36 (m)   75
Restructuring Charge   48   -   -   48
Other Expense   1,160   1,012   (36)(m)   2,136
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total Noninterest Expense   3,916   3,197   14   7,127
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income Before Income Tax Expense   1,906   1,559   (14)   3,451
Income Tax Expense   791   583   (6)   1,368
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net Income   $ 1,115   $   976   $   (8)   $ 2,083
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income Applicable to Common Stock   $ 1,007   $   880   $   (8)   $ 1,879
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income Per Share:
  Primary   $ 3.98   $ 4.76   $ 4.22
  Assuming Full Dilution   $ 3.92   $ 4.73   $ 4.17
Average Common Shares Outstanding:
  Primary   253.0   185.0   445.4(h)
  Assuming Full Dilution   260.6   186.1   454.1(h)